An updated accounting valuation of the Strathclyde Pension Fund was performed as at 31 March 2025.

The main financial assumptions used by the Council’s Actuary, Hymans Robertson, (these are assumptions
specific to the Association which were derived with assistance from Spence and Partners) in their calculations
are as follows:

Assumptions as at

31 March
2025

31 March
2024

Pension increases 2.75%   2.75%
Salary increases 3.45% 3.45%
Discount rate 5.80% 4.85%

The average future life expectancies at age 65 are summarised below:

Mortality  2025 2025
 Males Females
Current pensioners 20.0 years 22.5 years
Future pensioners 22.8 years 24.8 years

 2024 2024
 Males Females
Current pensioners 20.1 years 22.6 years
Future pensioners 22.9 years 24.8 years

LANARKSHIRE HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

23. Pensions (continued)

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Sensitivity Analysis

Approximate %
increase to

Employer Liability

Approximate
Monetary

amount (£000)

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 2% 127
0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0% 16
0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 2% 115
1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 256

The table below compares the present value of the scheme liabilities, based on the Actuary assumptions
with the estimates employer assets.

Net Pension Liability as at 31 March

2025
31 March

2024
 £000 £000

Estimated Employer Assets (A) 6,409 7,291

Present Value of Scheme Liabilities 6,409 7,291
Present Value of Unfunded Liabilities - -
 ────── ──────
Total Value of Liabilities (B) 6,409 7,291
 ────── ──────
Net Pension Liability (A) – (B) - -
 ═══════ ═══════

 Analysis of the amount charged to operating profit:
 Year to 31

March 2025
Year to 31

March 2024
 £’000 £’000

Service cost 122 148
Contributions (20) (206)
Past service cost - -
Curtailment and Settlements - -
Decrease in irrecoverable surplus - -
 ────── ──────
Total operating charge 102 (58)
 ═══════ ═══════

Net Interest cost 3 (1)
 ═══════ ═══════

 Analysis of the amount recognised in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income:

  Year to 31

March 2025
Year to 31

March 2024
  £ 000 £ 000

 Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised as other comprehensive income 105 (59)
  ═════ ═════

LANARKSHIRE HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

 Year to 31

March 2025
Year to 31

March 2024
 £ 000 £ 000

Deficit in scheme at beginning of year - -
Current service cost (122) (148)
Employer contributions 20 206
Other income - -
Other outgoings (e.g. expenses, etc.) - -
Past service costs - -
Impact of settlements and curtailments - -
Net interest cost (3) 1
Actuarial gain/(loss) 105 (59)
 ────── ──────
Surplus/(Deficit) at end of year - -
 ══════ ══════

An asset ceiling has been applied which restricts the actuarial gain to £105k and restricts the pension surplus to
£nil.

24. Establishment of Association

The Association is established under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and was
incorporated in the United Kingdom and is registered in Scotland.

25. Commitments – capital and repairs

As at 31 March 2025, the Association had commitments in respect of capital and repairs work of:

 2025 2024
 £ £

Commitment 25,420 395,079
 ══════ ══════